Customs Committee in Riyadh Decision No. (399/3) for 1441. 
Second: On merits: Dismiss the appeal and uphold the primary Decision in all its rulings 
regarding the collection of customs duties under Customs Authority Collection Decision No. (...) 
for 1440 in the amount of (SAR 567,206) five hundred sixty-seven thousand two hundred six 
Riyals for the customs declarations in question for grounds stated herein. 

Decision 

Customs - Penal 

Customs Appellate Committee in Riyadh 

Key words: 

Customs - Penal - Customs Duties - Import Declaration - Raw Tobacco - Accepting

[...]

conviction of Appellant for customs smuggling and the imposition of a fine in lieu of 
confiscation, and amend the value of the customs fine to be equal to the value of the part of the 
violating item calculated on the basis of the submitted invoice, whereby the amount becomes 
(SAR 103,304) (One hundred and three thousand three hundred and four Saudi riyals), for the 
grounds stated herein. 

Appellate Committee’s Decision: 

Decision 

Customs - Penal 

Appellate Customs Committee in Jeddah 

Key words: 
Customs – Smuggling – Penal – Commercial Fraud – Declaration of Origin.

[...]

Dismiss Importer’s appeal, uphold the Primary Department’s Decision as to the 
conclusion it had regarding the conviction of customs smuggling and the imposition of a fine in 
lieu of confiscation, and amend the value of the customs fine to become twice the customs duties, 
whereby the total amount becomes (SAR 58,145) (Fifty-eight thousand one hundred and forty-
five Saudi riyals), for the grounds stated herein. 

Appellate Committee’s Decision: 

Defenses of ZATCA: 

Appellate Committee’s Decision: 

Decision 

Customs - Penal 

Customs Appellate Committee in Jeddah 
Governorate 

Key words: 
Customs – Smuggling – Penal – Written Undertaking – Non-Conformity of

[...]

had regarding the conviction of Appellant for customs smuggling and the imposition of a fine in 
lieu of confiscation, and amend the value of the customs fine to become twice the customs duties, 
bringing total amount to be claimed from the Appellant to SAR (58,586) fifty-eight thousand five 
hundred and eighty-six Riyals, for the reasons and grounds stated herein. 

Committee's response to the argument: 

Decision 

Customs - Penal 

Customs Appellate Committee in Riyadh 

Key words: 
Customs – Penal – Undertaking of Non-Disposal – Non-Conformity of Specifications –

[...]

the Appellant's conviction for customs smuggling and the fine in lieu of confiscation, with an 
amendment to the imposed customs fine to be (10%) of the value of the exempted consignment, 
making the total amount claimed from the Importing Establishment SAR (253,548) two hundred 
and fifty-three thousand five hundred and forty-eight Riyals, for the reasons and grounds stated 
herein. 

Committee's response to the argument: 

ZATCA's Defenses 

Committee's response to the argument: 

Decision 

Customs - Penal 

Customs Appellate Committee in Riyadh 

Key words: 
Customs - Penal - Smuggling - Non-Disposal Undertaking- Accept the Case in Form -